

Case No.: 511369

To be Argued by:  
BRIAN M. QUINN  
(Time Requested: 10 Minutes)

---

*New York Supreme Court*  
*Appellate Division - Third Department*

---

MICHAEL DEVINE,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Respondent,

-against-

CYNTHIA A. MEILL,

Defendant-Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

Columbia County Index No.: 1060-06

---

Brian M. Quinn, Esq.  
TABNER, RYAN AND KENIRY, LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent*  
18 Corporate Woods Boulevard, Ste. 8  
Albany, New York 12211  
(518) 465-9500

2011 MAY 25 PM 12:53

RECEIVED  
APP. DIV.  
3RD DEPT.

**Table of Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

ARGUMENT.....10

POINT I      DEFENDANT DEMONSTRATED HER ENTITLEMENT TO  
                    JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....10

    A. The Doctrine of Caveat Emptor Applies.....10

    B. The Verified Complaint Lacks Specificity.....11

    C. Plaintiff’s Case Rests on Conclusory Allegations.....12

    D. Plaintiff Had Notice of the Alleged Defects.....14

    E. The March 13, 2001 Letter and Alleged Defects Were Matters of Public Record.....15

    F. No Justifiable Reliance or Causation Exists.....16

POINT II      PLAINTIFF FAILED TO CREATE A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT.....18

    A. Plaintiff Failed to Submit Expert Proof and Relied Solely on Rank Hearsay.....18

    B. Plaintiff Improperly Asserted Several New Theories of Liability.....20

    C. Plaintiff’s New Theories Rest on Conclusory Allegations.....21

        1. The New Drywall.....21

        2. The New Paint.....22

        3. The Special Facts Doctrine.....22

        4. The Attorney Affidavit.....23

        5. The \$1,500 Recovered for Water Damage to the First Floor Bathroom.....24

        6. No Justifiable Reliance or Causation.....24

POINT III      DEFENDANT SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<u>Anderson v Meador,</u> 56 AD3d 1030 (3d Dept 2008).....	12
<u>Apthorp Assoc., LLC v 390 W. End Assoc., L.L.C.,</u> 2009 NY Slip Op 50407U (Sup Ct, New York County 2009).....	12, 22
<u>Arnold v New City Condominiums Corp.,</u> 78 AD2d 882 (2d Dept 1980).....	24
<u>Bando v Achenbaum,</u> 234 AD2d 242 (2d Dept 1996).....	22-23
<u>Bauer v CS-Graces, LLC,</u> 48 AD3d 922 (3d Dept 2008).....	15
<u>Bennett v Citicorp Mortg., Inc.,</u> 8 AD3d 1050 (4th Dept 2004).....	21-23
<u>Berger-Vespa v Rondack Bldg. Inspectors Inc.,</u> 293 AD2d 838 (3d Dept 2002).....	23
<u>Cohen v Cerier,</u> 243 AD2d 670 (2d Dept 1997).....	22-23
<u>Daly v Kochanowicz,</u> 67 AD3d 78 (2d Dept 2009).....	11-12, 16, 24
<u>Danann Realty Corp. v Harris,</u> 5 NY2d 317 (1959).....	17, 24
<u>Davis v Golub Corp.,</u> 286 AD2d 821 (3d Dept 2001).....	19
<u>Dominy v Golub Corp.,</u> 286 AD2d 810 (3d Dept 2001) .....	19
<u>Dwyer v Woollard,</u> 205 AD 546 (3d Dept 1923).....	15

<u>Engel v CBS, Inc.</u> , 93 NY2d 195 (1999).....	25
<u>Gallelo v MARJ Distribs., Inc.</u> , 50 AD3d 734 (2d Dept 2008).....	13, 20
<u>Hausler v Spectra Realty, Inc.</u> , 188 AD2d 722 (3d Dept 1992).....	18-19
<u>Industrial Risk Insurers v Ernst</u> , 224 AD2d 389 (2d Dept 1996).....	14, 16, 24
<u>Jee Foo Realty Corp. v Lemle</u> , 259 AD2d 401 (1st Dept 1999).....	11-14
<u>Koppstein v Capitman</u> , 35 NY2d 897 (1974).....	17, 24
<u>Kurz v Nicolo</u> , 125 AD2d 993 (4th Dept 1996).....	23
<u>Langan v St. Vincent's Hosp. of N.Y.</u> , 64 AD3d 632 (2d Dept 2009).....	13, 20
<u>Lanzi v Brooks</u> , 54 AD2d 1057 (3d Dept 1976), <u>affd</u> 43 NY2d 778 (1977).....	11
<u>Laxer v Edelman</u> , 75 AD3d 584 (2d Dept 2010).....	12
<u>London v Courduff</u> , 141 AD2d 803 (2d Dept 1988).....	10, 12
<u>M &amp; T Mortg. Corp. v Alleyne</u> , 7 AD3d 761 (2d Dept 2004).....	21, 23
<u>MacBeth v New York Racing Asso.</u> , 141 AD2d 805 (2d Dept 1988).....	12
<u>Mancuso v Rubin</u> , 52 AD3d 580 (2d Dept 2008).....	11-13
<u>McManus v Moise</u> , 262 AD2d 370 (2d Dept 1999).....	14, 16, 22-24

<u>McPherson v Husbands,</u> 54 AD3d 735 (2d Dept 2008).....	21-22
<u>Meyers v Rosen,</u> 69 AD3d 1095 (3d Dept 2010).....	11-12
<u>Moser v Spizzirro,</u> 31 AD2d 537 (2d Dept 1968), <u>affd without opn</u> 25 NY2d 941 (1969).....	13
<u>Mountain Lion Baseball, Inc. v Gaiman,</u> 263 AD2d 636 (3d Dept 1999).....	11
<u>Murphy v Liotta,</u> 2009 NY Slip Op 31126U (Sup Ct, Nassau County 2009).....	11
<u>Narvaez v NYRAC,</u> 290 AD2d 400 (1st Dept 2002).....	19
<u>Pais-Built Homes, Inc. v Beckett,</u> 297 AD2d 726 (2d Dept 2002).....	21-23
<u>Perin v Mardine Realty Co.,</u> 5 AD2d 685 (2d Dept 1957).....	12
<u>Pinn v Baker's Variety,</u> 32 AD3d 463 (2d Dept 2006).....	13, 20
<u>Platzman v Morris,</u> 283 AD2d 561 (2d Dept 2001).....	12
<u>Raux v City of Utica,</u> 59 AD3d 984 (4th Dept 2009).....	19
<u>Richardson v United Funding, Inc.,</u> 16 AD3d 570 (2d Dept 2005).....	23
<u>Rivietz v Wolohojian,</u> 38 AD3d 301 (1st Dept 2007).....	10
<u>Rodriguez v Sixth President, Inc.,</u> 4 AD3d 406 (2d Dept 2004).....	19

<u>Rozen v 7 Calf Cr., LLC,</u> 52 AD3d 590 (2d Dept 2008).....	21-22
<u>Shillington v Riley,</u> 2009 NY Slip Op 31101U (Sup Ct, New York County 2009).....	23
<u>Skiff-Murray v Murray,</u> 17 AD3d 807 (3d Dept 2005).....	15
<u>Slavin v Hamm,</u> 210 AD2d 831 (3d Dept 1994) .....	10
<u>Small v Lorillard Tobacco Co.,</u> 94 NY2d 43 (1999).....	14
<u>Stoian v Reed,</u> 66 AD3d 1278 (3d Dept 2009).....	10, 12-13, 23
<u>Tkach v Golub Corp.,</u> 265 AD2d 632 (3d Dept 1999).....	19
<u>Walker v Golub Corp.,</u> 276 AD2d 955 (3d Dept 2000).....	19
<u>Williams v Upjohn Health Care Services, Inc.,</u> 119 AD2d 817 (2d Dept 1986).....	12
<u>Wirsing v Donzi Mar. Inc.,</u> 30 AD3d 589 (2d Dept 2006).....	24
<u>Yousefi v Rudeth Realty, LLC,</u> 61 AD3d 677 (2d Dept 2009).....	13, 20
<u>Zuckerman v City of New York,</u> 49 NY2d 557 (1980).....	10, 18

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

CPLR 3016.....11, 20  
CPLR 3212.....18  
CPLR 8303-a.....25  
22 NYCRR 130-1.1.....25

**Secondary Sources**

60A NY Jur Fraud and Deceit § 160.....15-16  
Prince, Richardson on Evidence § 8-101 (Farrell 2008).....18
